

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LEROY BROOKS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CRAIG S. LEEDS, ESQ.
Counsel for Petitioner/Counsel of Record
1205 Anderson Avenue, Suite 2
Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024
Tel: (201)886-8200
Fax: (201)886-0801

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.	1
Statement of the Case.	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	7
A. <u>The District Court Erred In Holding That Mr. Brooks Failed To Meet His Burden Of Proving “Extraordinary And Compelling Reasons” For Compassionate Release.</u>	6
B. <u>The District Court Erred In Holding That The Relevant §3553(a) Factors Weigh Against Mr. Brooks’ Release.</u>	21
Conclusion.....	25
Appendix:	
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Order.	A1
United States District Court, District of New Jersey Order.	A2-A9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2020).	8,20
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 2020 WL 4366015 (S.D. Cal. July 20, 2020).	23
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020).	9,10
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 2021 WL 825669 (N.D. Illinois March 4, 2021).	19
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019).	19
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 712 Fed.Appx. 492 (6th Cu. 2017).	16
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 820 F.3d 93 (4th Ch. 2016).	16
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 456 F.Supp.3d 496 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).	18,19
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 773 F.3d 519 (4 th Cir. 2014).	24
<i>United States v. Indarte</i> , Crim. No. 17-5554 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 14, 2020).	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 980 F.3d 1098 (6 th Cir. 2020).	7
<i>United States v. Kindle</i> , 698 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2012).	16
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 641 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2011).	16
<i>United States v. Manzella</i> , 791 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1986).	17
<i>United States v. Mayfield</i> , 771 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2014).	16,17
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 992 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021).	8,9,20
<i>United States v. Pawlowski</i> , 967 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020).	6

<i>United States v. Raia</i> , 954 F.3d 594 (3d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2015 (2022).	4,20
<i>United States v. Alfred Washington</i> , N.D. Il. Crim. No. 12-CR-632, ECF No. 510-2.	18
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 869 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2017).	16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	3,4,19,20,21
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	1,6,20,21,22
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A).....	1,3,6,7,8,10,21
18 U.S.C. § 3624(c)(2).	3
28 U.S.C. § 924(t).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	5

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13.....	7,8,9
